The American Sewing Guild, Inc.’s

Treasurer’s Guide
An ASG Leadership Library Publication

American Sewing Guild, Inc.
National Headquarters
9660 Hillcroft Street, Suite 510
Houston, TX 77096-3866
(713) 729-3000
www.asg.org

American Sewing Guild, Inc. 2004, 2005, 2009, 2012
All rights reserved. This Guide may be reproduced or transmitted only for the use of
members and chapters of the American Sewing Guild. No use or distribution of this
material to outside parties may be made without the express written consent of the
Executive Director of the American Sewing Guild, Inc.
In any situation in which advice given in this Guide contradicts policies in the Policies and
Procedures Manual for ASG Chapters, the latest edition or amendment to the ASG Policies
and Procedures Manual will prevail. Chapter Treasurers are encouraged to speak with
previous chapter treasurers, and the chapter president, for additional help or clarification.

Any comments or suggestions regarding this Guide may be directed to the ASG
Publications Committee at publications@asg.org
.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

ii

Table of Contents
SECTION 1.

TREASURER’S RESPONSIBILITIES ............................................... 1-1

WHAT DOES THE TREASURER DO? ........................................................................................ 1-2
CALENDAR OF TREASURER’S RESPONSIBILITIES .................................................................... 1-3
LEGAL AND TAX STRUCTURES OF ASG.................................................................................. 1-4
Nonprofit Corporation ......................................................................................................................... 1-4
Federal Tax-Exemption ...................................................................................................................... 1-4
501(c)(3) Determination Letter ........................................................................................................... 1-4
What Is a Reserve Fund? .................................................................................................................. 1-4
ASG Money Management Philosophy ............................................................................................... 1-5

INCOME TAXES AND CHAPTER COMPLIANCE .......................................................................... 1-6
Subordinate Entities (Chapters) ......................................................................................................... 1-6
EIN -- Federal Tax Identification Number .......................................................................................... 1-6
Chapter Financial Reports ................................................................................................................. 1-7
Group Exemption Application Form ................................................................................................... 1-7
Fiscal Year ......................................................................................................................................... 1-7
Other ASG Policies for All Chapters .................................................................................................. 1-7

WHAT DO I DO NOW? ............................................................................................................ 1-9
TRANSITION ........................................................................................................................ 1-10
Transferring Files ............................................................................................................................. 1-10
Records Retention ........................................................................................................................... 1-10
Set up Your Treasurer Files ............................................................................................................. 1-11
The Chapter Bank Account .............................................................................................................. 1-11
Electronic Deposits .......................................................................................................................... 1-12
New Signature Cards/Forms ............................................................................................................ 1-12
Reconcile the Bank Account ............................................................................................................ 1-13
Complete End-of Year Reports ........................................................................................................ 1-13
Financial Software Programs ........................................................................................................... 1-13

SETTING UP YOUR ACCOUNTING CATEGORIES ..................................................................... 1-14
Categories to Track Income ............................................................................................................. 1-14
Categories to Track Expenses ......................................................................................................... 1-14

CHAPTER ASSETS ............................................................................................................... 1-17

SECTION 2.

SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES ............................................................. 2-1

MONTHLY ACTIVITIES ............................................................................................................ 2-2
Electronic Funds Transfer for Dues Rebates ..................................................................................... 2-2
Deposits – Information to Capture ..................................................................................................... 2-2
Writing Checks – Information to Capture ........................................................................................... 2-3
Reconciling Bank Accounts ................................................................................................................ 2-4

THE TREASURER’S REPORT .................................................................................................. 2-5
QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES ........................................................................................................ 2-6
The Chapter Financial Report ............................................................................................................ 2-6
Preparing the Chapter Financial Report ............................................................................................ 2-7

YEARLY ACTIVITIES ............................................................................................................... 2-9
Form 1099-MISC ................................................................................................................................ 2-9

CHAPTER BUDGET .............................................................................................................. 2-11
Estimating Chapter Income .............................................................................................................. 2-12
Planning Chapter Expenses............................................................................................................. 2-12
Budgeting for Special Events ........................................................................................................... 2-13

CHAPTER’S ANNUAL REPORT .............................................................................................. 2-16
AUDIT ................................................................................................................................. 2-17
OTHER DUTIES ................................................................................................................... 2-18
08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

iii

SECTION 3.

WORKING WITH OTHERS ............................................................... 3-1

THE CHAPTER ADVISORY BOARD .......................................................................................... 3-2
President ............................................................................................................................................ 3-2
Membership Chair .............................................................................................................................. 3-3
Special Events and/or Education Chair ............................................................................................. 3-3

APPENDIX A

POLICIES ......................................................................................... A-1

COMPLIANCE / GOOD STANDING POLICY ................................................................................ A-2
CHAPTER COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST ....................................................................................... A-3
RECORDS RETENTION POLICY ............................................................................................... A-4

APPENDIX B

INCOME & EXPENSE CATEGORIES.............................................. B-1

This Page Intentionally Left Blank ..................................................................................................... B-6

APPENDIX C

TREASURER’S REPORT EXAMPLES ............................................ C-1

SAMPLE TREASURER’S REPORT ............................................................................................ C-2
RECONCILING A CHAPTER BANK ACCOUNT ............................................................................ C-4

APPENDIX D

FORMS ............................................................................................. D-1

CHAPTER FINANCIAL REPORT ............................................................................................... D-2
EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT FORM ......................................................................................... D-4
INCOME FORM.......................................................................................................................D-6
PROGRAM PRODUCTION BUDGET FORM ................................................................................. D-7
W-9 TAX- ID FORM .............................................................................................................. D-8
CAB / BANKING INFORMATION FORM ..................................................................................... D-9

INDEX .............................................................................................................................. I

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

iv

Section 1.
Treasurer’s Responsibilities

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-1

Do you have organizational talent? Do you like keeping track of dates, papers, and
numbers? This is a great job for you - paying attention to details and helping to keep
your chapter on track. With this Chapter Treasurer's Guide you will have the tools
needed to succeed and the ability to make the bookkeeping easier and more accurate
for you and your chapter. Even though every chapter operates differently, this Guide will
assist you in doing the best job you can for your chapter.

What Does the Treasurer Do?
Briefly, as the Treasurer of an ASG chapter, you are responsible for the funds flowing in
and out of your chapter and keeping good records (“audit trail”) of this flow of money.
You take care of depositing checks that come to the chapter and writing checks from the
chapter. You handle dealings with the chapter’s bank. You prepare a written Treasurer’s
Report each month to present to your CAB and complete the Chapter Financial Report
to ASG National Headquarters at the end of every quarter. Each year, you and your
President/CAB prepare a budget for your chapter for the coming year.
As defined in the P&P Page 8-8, the responsibilities of the chapter treasurer are to:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Be fourth in line for succession of the president.
With the president, make sure the financial items in the Compliance/Good Standing
Policy Checklist are correct and timely to keep the chapter in compliance.
Sign the signature form at the bank for all bank accounts.
Provide bank account information for the CAB / Banking Information Form
File a new CAB/Banking Information Form every time any of the account information
changes. .
Work with the president to prepare the chapter’s annual budget for January 1st
through December 31st of the year of your term of office. Secure approval of current
CAB for the budget.
Hold all funds of the chapter, including funds that are raised for special purposes, in
approved bank accounts and distribute as directed by the CAB.
Verify expense reimbursement forms received before issuing a chapter check.
Assure that expenses are reimbursed in accordance with the chapter’s standing
rules, if the chapter has them.
Deposit checks and cash received into bank accounts promptly.
Reconcile chapter accounts with bank statements each month.
Prepare a Treasurer’s Report each month and present at CAB meetings.
Prepare a quarterly Chapter Financial Report and submit to ASG National
Headquarters on time.
Validate monies received from ASG National Headquarters against the new and
renewal member listings each month.
May receive reservations and checks for chapter programs and events.
File Form 1099-MISC and Form 1096 when required (page 9-13).
Provide cash at chapter events requiring it.
Bill all advertising placed in the chapter newsletter, sends a copy of the ad along with
the bill, and validates the receipt of payments, and liaison with Newsletter Editor.
Keep the financial records of the chapter as required in the Records Retention Policy
(page 4-16).
Maintain and provide a complete list of all chapter assets and their whereabouts,
whether cash, bank accounts, savings accounts, equipment, or software, etc.,

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-2

Calendar of Treasurer’s Responsibilities
WHAT
DECEMBER
Chapter Financial Report
Prepare Form 1099(s)-MISC
for last year and W-9 Tax ID
Form(s)
Group Exemption
Application Form to ASG
National Headquarters
Ensure that all authorized
signatures are registered
with the Chapter Banking
institution.
Verify the accuracy of bank
account information sent to
ASG National Headquarters
on the CAB / Banking
Information Form.
Get copies of Treasurer’s
Guide, and ASG Inc.
Policies and Procedures
Manual
MONTHLY
Check electronic deposits
Deposit incoming checks
Write outgoing checks
Reconcile bank accounts
Post income and expense
items
Prepare and submit a written
Treasurer’s Report
Attend CAB meeting and
give report on financial
status
QUARTERLY
Chapter Financial Report
ANNUALLY
Form 1099(s)-MISC for
previous year
1096 for previous year
Budget for coming year
Short report for annual
meeting
Audit
Check chapter assets
08-2012 Version 2.0

PAGE
COMMENTS
REFERENCES
1-7, 2-6, D-2
1-13, 2-9
1-7, D-5
1-12

1-12

1-9

1-12, 2-2
2-2
2-3
2-3
2-2
2-5

If necessary for any individual who the
Chapter paid $600 or more in the past year;
1096 must be mailed in February.
New Treasurer or New President must
sign and mail to ASG National Headquarters
by January 31.
Treasurer President & selected CAB officers.
If any information changes an updated CAB /
Banking Information Form must be sent to
ASG National Headquarters.
This is a compliance item
This is a compliance item

Download from www.asg.org. Read or skim
as necessary

Or weekly if needed for special events
Or more often as needed by the chapter
Or more often as income & expenses occur
Submit report to CAB president and at CAB
Meetings

2-5

1-7, 2-6, D-2

Due January 31, April 30, July 31, October 31
This is a compliance item

1-13, 2-9

If applicable, due to individuals by January 31
of the year after the money was paid.
If applicable, due to IRS by February 28

1-13, 2-9
2-11
2-16
2-17
1-17

Yearly, or at least every time the treasurer
changes
Yearly

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-3

Legal and Tax Structures of ASG
The following is information to provide a general understanding of the legal and tax
structure of the American Sewing Guild Inc., and why certain things are done the way
they are.

Nonprofit Corporation
The American Sewing Guild, Inc. is a New York not-for-profit corporation that was
created on March 18, 1983 when a Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the State of
New York. Generally, if one asks if ASG is a nonprofit, they usually don't mean the
corporate legal formation but instead are referring to the federal IRS tax-exempt status.

Federal Tax-Exemption
A nonprofit corporation (based on the legal formation status described above) is not
necessarily a tax-exempt corporation for federal tax purposes. Only nonprofit
corporations can file for Federal IRS tax-exempt status, but not all nonprofit corporations
are granted such status.
There are many categories of tax-exempt status, but most common are the "charity" and
“educational” categories defined by Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3) [thus the
common reference as "a 501(c)(3) corporation"]. In the case of the ASG, it is an
educational and charitable organization.

501(c)(3) Determination Letter
Nonprofit corporations must go through a lengthy application process in order to receive
the IRS judgment that it is a 501(c)(3) organization. Once this is determined, the IRS
issues the organization a Determination Letter. Once the Determination Letter is issued,
donations to the group are tax-deductible by the donors.
The American Sewing Guild, Inc. was issued a Determination Letter by the Internal
Revenue Service on March 14, 1986. ASG Inc. has a tax-exempt status. Protection
of this status is the reason for the Compliance/Good Standing Policy.
Each chapter should have a copy of this in its files and may obtain a copy, if necessary,
from ASG National Headquarters. Since the Determination Letter held at Headquarters
has been copied multiple times, it is not reproduced in this book.

What Is a Reserve Fund?
An ASG guidelines is that each chapter should build a reserve fund of six-month’s
operating expenses as a rainy day fund in case an event might not go as well as
expected or to be able to handle the advanced costs of a project. So, for example, if
your yearly operating budget is $2,000, the chapter should strive to build a reserve of
$1,000. Your chapter might have to “dip into” this fund to put down a deposit to hold a
location for a retreat or to pay for a speaker’s plane ticket that cost more than expected
and wasn’t covered by ticket sales.
Most newer chapters will need some time to build this fund, although several chapters
have done it in their first year through hard work and imaginative fund-raising events.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-4

ASG Money Management Philosophy
As a corporation, ASG is quite conservative with its money. Since much of a chapter’s
income is derived from members’ dues, your chapter’s members have every right to
expect the chapter to spend its money in a conservative and responsible manner.
Another part of our “philosophy” is that since we – those of us in ASG leadership -- are
the caretakers of our members’ money, the money that we have should be spent on
programs and projects that are important to and will benefit our members.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-5

Income Taxes and Chapter Compliance
The American Sewing Guild, Inc., files the federal income tax return for the
corporation (which includes the chapters), so you won’t have to worry about filing
a tax return unless your chapter is out of compliance.

Subordinate Entities (Chapters)
An ASG chapter is a subordinate of the American Sewing Guild, Inc. that is, a part of the
whole. In order for subordinates of the corporation (in the ASG’s case, chapters) to
qualify for the same nonprofit determination, the corporation must submit the chapter
names to the IRS with the annual tax return. Including chapters in the national ASG
income tax return relieves each chapter from filing its own application for 501(c)(3)
status and from filing tax returns every year.
In order for a chapter to “reflect” the 501(c)(3) status of the national organization, the
chapter president or the chapter treasurer must complete and submit the Group
Exemption Application Form by January 31 of each year to ASG National
Headquarters. See the Group Exemption Application Form on page D-5. This is a
Compliance Policy Checklist item.
Benefits of receiving the IRS 501(c)(3) determination include:
• Potential qualification to use nonprofit bulk mail rates,
• Ability to receive acceptable tax-deductible donations;
• Potential qualification to purchase goods and services for use in one's operation
without paying sales tax upon them (based on state and local law);
• Ability to apply for and receive grants from private foundations.
The designation doesn’t mean that a chapter or the corporation cannot “make money;” it
does mean that the money it makes, such as profits on bringing in a special speaker,
should be spent on furthering the aims of ASG. In the case of a chapter, this might
mean that fund-raising monies might be spent on materials for a community-sewing
project, to present more educational programs, to sponsor scholarships, to offset an
event that lost money, or to build up a chapter’s reserve fund.

EIN -- Federal Tax Identification Number
Every chapter must have an Employer Identification Number (EIN). The Chapter
Development Administrator at National Headquarters applies for a chapter’s EIN when a
new chapter is organized. All existing chapters already have one.
This tax identification number is used by chapters to open their chapter bank accounts
and is used by the IRS to keep track of which "groups" within the organization are
covered by the ASG’s annual tax return, which is filed by ASG’s National Headquarters
each year.
The correct EIN must also be used on the Chapter Financial Report. This number
begins with two numbers followed by a dash and then seven numbers (for example, 121234567). A chapter’s files should include the letter from the IRS that identifies the EIN
assigned to that chapter. Contact ASG National Headquarters to obtain the EIN if your
chapter’s letter has been lost.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-6

Chapter Financial Reports
ASG National Headquarters requires chapters to submit their Chapter Financial Report
each quarter. These reports are in a specified format. This format and the categories on
the report help our accountant prepare our corporate income tax return as quickly as
possible. The report form can be downloaded from the Leadership Area of the ASG
Web site at www.asg.org Note: See the report form on page D-2 of this Guide.
It is important to submit (preferably online or by e-mail) your Chapter Financial Report to
ASG National Headquarters on schedule. And these reports need to be accurate. You
have 30 (thirty) days after the close of each quarter to file your report with ASG National
Headquarters. There is more about this report in a later section.
However, if your chapter does not submit accurate and timely reports, ASG
National Headquarters will not be able to file taxes that include your chapter. Your
chapter, and that probably means you and your President, would be responsible
for filing your own income tax return.

Group Exemption Application Form
All chapters are required to submit the Group Exemption Application Form, signed by the
incoming President or incoming Treasurer of each chapter for the upcoming year. (See
a copy of this form on page D-4.) The form authorizes ASG National Headquarters to
file the income tax on behalf of each chapter that so signs. The original signed form
must be mailed and received at ASG National Headquarters by January 31. This is
also a Compliance Policy item.

Fiscal Year
All chapters must adhere to the same fiscal year as the ASG National Headquarters –
that is, the fiscal year of all chapters must correspond to the calendar year as does the
national organization. This is also a Compliance Policy item.

If a Chapter is Out of Compliance/ Good Standing
Failure of a chapter to remain in compliance/good standing, compromises the ASG’s
501(c)(3) status, and consequently ASG Headquarters must take step to help the
chapter become compliant. This may include the chapter having its dues’ rebates
withheld. This is spelled out in the “Out of Compliance / Not in Good Standing
Procedure.” This procedure and further discussion on this topic can be found in the
Policies and Procedures Manual for ASG Chapters, page 4-14. The Manual can be
downloaded from the Leadership Area of the ASG Web site at www.asg.org

Other ASG Policies for All Chapters
Here are some other policies concerning fiscal matters that all chapters must follow:
•

A hard copy or an electronic file (as an attachment) of all chapter newsletters must
be sent to the ASG National Headquarters. This is a chapter compliance
checklist item. One of the purposes for this is that the newsletter will show whether
or not there has been advertising income coming in to a chapter. Therefore, we need
copies of all newsletters on file in case of an IRS audit of chapter income. Another
reason for this requirement is that our auditor will sometimes scan these newsletters
to assure that, as a corporation, we are true to our Articles of Incorporation.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-7

•

•

•

•
•
•

•

•
•

A current CAB / Banking Information Form must be mailed or e-mailed to ASG
National Headquarters by December 15th of each year and every time there is any
change in the information that is sent on the form. This is a chapter compliance
checklist item.
No membership dues check is to be deposited in a chapter’s bank account; instead,
send membership forms and payments directly to ASG National Headquarters right
away.
All chapter bank accounts (checking account and savings account) must have the
signatures of at least two (2) Chapter Advisory Board (CAB) members which should
include the Chapter President and Treasurer.
No chapter check is to be issued without an expense reimbursement form that has
the original receipts attached.
No neighborhood group / special interest group may start its own bank account.
Neighborhood group / special interest groups may not keep more than $100.00 in
their petty cash fund. Excess funds should be “deposited” with the chapter for the
exclusive use of that neighborhood group / special interest group.
Each chapter is responsible for filing Form 1099(s)-MISC to individuals the chapter
has paid $600 or more in the previous calendar year, and for filing a Form 1096 if
any Form1099(s)-MISC have been issued.
Each chapter must file for its own state sales tax exemption, if it desires to have one,
according to its state’s regulations, to avoid paying state sales taxes.
Each chapter is responsible for collecting and submitting the sales taxes required by
its municipality, county, and state on items sold at their events.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-8

What do I Do Now?
Here’s a list of the things you need to do in January (or in the first month “on the job”)
and we’ll cover them in more detail:
1. Your first activity should be to read this Guide to get a view of what you will be doing
and what is involved.
2. Get the files (paper and electronic banking records) and checkbook from your
predecessor, and any other pertinent past records.
3. Review the Records Retention Policy in the Appendix, page A-4, as to what records
need to be kept and for how long by the chapter.
4. Set up your own filing system for the files headed your way (this is covered a little
later).
5. Go to the bank to sign their signature card/form. Arrange to have all CAB members
authorized to sign checks sign the form and return the form to the bank. Provide a
copy of the form to the Chapter President and / or Secretary for the CAB / Banking
Information Form which must be sent to ASG National Headquarters. A chapter must
send current banking information to ASG National Headquarters every time the
signatories or chapter bank accounts change. The CAB / Banking Information Form
shall include the bank’s name and full mailing address, the account number(s), and
the names and CAB positions of everyone with access to the account. This is a
Compliance Policy item.
6. Work with ASG National Headquarters to establish electronic deposits for rebates if
you happen to open a new bank account.
7. Reconcile the bank account for the previous month.
8. File the Chapter Financial Report with ASG National Headquarters for the previous
quarter (to be done by January 31). This is a Compliance Policy item.
9. Complete, sign, and send to ASG National Headquarters the Group Exemption
Application Form (it must be received by January 31). Check with the President to
ensure that this has been done.
10. If necessary, send IRS Form1099(s)-MISC out to any individual to whom the chapter
paid $600 or more in the previous year. This needs to be postmarked by January
31. See the section “1099s” on page 2-9. For any Form 1099 issued by the chapter,
you will also need to file an IRS Form 1096 by February 28.
11. Determine if your chapter owns a license for financial software, and if so, get the
software transferred to your own computer. If unfamiliar with the software, work with
the previous treasurer to understand how the accounts are set up. If not using
financial software to maintain your financial records, then establish a paper or
electronic ledger (such as a spreadsheet) of your income and expense categories.
See section “Setting Up Accounting Categories” on page 1-14. At the first Chapter
Advisory Board (CAB) meeting you attend, clarify the financial standing rules (if your
chapter has them) or propose those that need to be set via a motion, particularly the
mileage reimbursement rate your chapter will pay, if any, and for which instances it
will pay it. (See section “Working with the Whole Chapter Advisory Board.”)

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-9

Transition
Transferring Files
The previous treasurer should take steps to prepare the financial records for the
transition by December 31st :
1. Get the files in order. Remember that the files need to be presented for a review
audit before transfer to a new. treasurer
2. Catch up on any Treasurer’s work you should have had done.
3. Backup your accounting files, if you are using one of the computer programs to do
the accounting or add up your bookkeeping written ledger and print an annual report
or the full calendar year for each CAB member.
4. Meet with your successor and show her/him what’s what.
5. Pass on the software program, if it belongs to the chapter. And if it does, uninstall it
from your computer.
6. Work with the new Treasurer to complete the Chapter Financial Report due by
January 31, if you are leaving at the end of a year. This is the report that is needed
for doing the corporate income tax return.
7. Work with the new Treasurer to complete the Forms 1099 and 1096, due in January
and February respectively, if your chapter has paid an individual $600 or more.
8. Explain any assumptions you and your President made when you two drew up the
budget.
9. Refer to a copy of this Guide so she/he can start reading right away.
Your predecessor should turn over her/his files, the checkbook, and all bank records by
December 31 so that you have them to start you duties. Ideally, you and she/he would
meet before then and reconcile the bank account for December and fill-in and file the
Chapter Financial Report for the last quarter of the year (October through December of
the previous year). By doing it together, you’ll have learned a lot of what you will be
doing on your own.
Now you should organize the files for your term of office. Since the financial records of
each chapter should be kept for at least seven (7) years and the year-end reports kept
permanently, the treasury files should have records back that far, too, and you and any
previous presidents should make every attempt to locate them. Note: See Records
Retention Policy on page A-4 of this Guide for guidelines on what documents to keep
and for how long.)
If your chapter owns the financial software program, the data should be backed up and
that software should be uninstalled from the previous treasurer’s computer. The data
and software should be passed on to you along with any software documentation.

Records Retention
Documentation is important. Just like your own personal documents or running a
business, chapters need to keep certain documents to help the chapter run smoothly for
legal and financial reasons, and so future CABs will know what past CABs have done.
Most of these documents will be kept in the possession of the President, Secretary or
Treasurer. Refer to the Records Retention Policy on page A-4

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-10

Set up Your Treasurer Files
You’ll need to set aside an area for the chapter’s old financial records both electronic
and paper, as well as the files you’ll use in the coming couple of years. Ensure that the
files and records that you establish and ultimately transfer to your successor will provide
that person with everything needed for a fast and accurate startup. Remember that you
too will need to present the files for a review audit before transferring them. At a
minimum, label some files like this:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•

Expense Reimbursement Forms (blank forms)
Bank forms (Deposit slips, envelopes, etc.)
Bank Statements – YYYY_ (where YYYY is the year ahead)
Reconciliation forms – YYYY
Deposits – YYYY
Expense Accounts – YYYY (these are the completed Expense Reimbursement
Forms from your chapter members and their receipts)
Monthly Treasurer’s Reports – YYYY
Chapter Financial Reports – YYYY
Checks to be deposited
Cancelled checks 200_ (if the bank returns checks)
Chapter Assets (Inventory)
Treasurer’s Important Papers
Records Retention Policy (see page A-4 of this Guide)
Into the “Treasurer’s Important Papers” file, put in a copy of the ASG By-Laws, a
copy of the IRS Determination Letter (see below), the chapter’s EIN, and your
chapter’s latest budget.
You can download a copy of the most current ASG By-Laws from the Member Area
and the Leadership Area of the ASG Web site at www.asg.org
You can request your chapter’s EIN from ASG National Headquarters, if it is not
already in the Treasurer’s files, or look on copies of previous Chapter Financial
Reports on the upper left of the first page of the report (under chapter name).
If your chapter’s files do not include a copy of the IRS Determination Letter and if it
becomes necessary to produce it, you can request a copy from ASG National
Headquarters. The copy that you’ll get is not the best copy – Do not worry!! ASG
National Headquarters’ copy looks the same way.
Previous presidents may have copies of the chapter’s budgets from years past.

The Chapter Bank Account
At the first CAB meeting, you may want to review with the CAB to see if your chapter is
getting the best service from the current bank. Your CAB may decide to open a new
bank account because the current bank is inconvenient for the new CAB or because the
bank has started charging higher rates than you can get elsewhere. The CAB may also
want to open a savings account or a CD in the same bank to deposit the chapter’s
reserve fund at the same time you open your checking account. If the CAB decides to
open a new bank account or investment, a motion should be made and approved, and
written in the CAB meeting minutes, so the Treasurer can move the account to another
bank. Otherwise, the Treasurer will think she can change banks whenever she feels like
it.
When you’re opening an account, the bank may ask you for:
• A copy of the chapter’s minutes in which you are named as Treasurer and your
President is named as president
08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-11

•
•
•
•
•

A copy of the ASG By-Laws
A copy of the Determination Letter (the copy of a copy of a copy of the letter that the
IRS sent the American Sewing Guild, Inc., that says ASG is a not-for-profit
organization)
A copy of your chapter’s Charter (or the Letter of Agreement if your chapter is still
unchartered)
Your chapter’s EIN
Money to open the account

Note: The bank accounts must be opened with your chapter’s EIN, not with a personal
social security number.
If your chapter already has an account in another bank, close that account only after
your new account is operational. Call anyone who has an outstanding check from the
old account to cash the check by a certain date. If possible (and we recognize that there
may be circumstances when it just is not possible), reconcile that bank account before
closing it.

Electronic Deposits
If you open an account at a new bank, you must let ASG National Headquarters know so
that your chapter can receive electronic deposits for your chapter’s dues rebates. (If you
are brand new to the Chapter Advisory Board (CAB), you may not know that each month
part of the dues of each member joining or renewing is rebated to the chapter that the
member has specified (“her/his chapter”). These monies are deposited into the
chapter’s account each month electronically.)
To set this up, send a voided, printed check to ASG National Headquarters with a short
cover letter identifying your chapter and stating that this is a new bank. The bank routing
information are those funny numbers at the bottom of the check. The address to mail
this to is:
American Sewing Guild, Inc.
9660 Hillcroft Street, Suite 510
Houston, TX 77096-3866

New Signature Cards/Forms
As the new Treasurer you must go to the bank and sign a new signature form. Ensure
that all CAB members authorized to sign checks have all signed the form.
•

Use the account information from the bank to complete the ASG CAB / Banking
Information Form which must be sent to ASG National Headquarters. Copies of the
CAB / Banking Information Form should be kept in your own chapter’s files. The
reason for this is that if your chapter goes out of existence, the money goes back to
the national organization for the benefit of those who are still ASG members.
As a chapter, you will probably want to have at least one other CAB member able to
sign checks in case either you or your President cannot. Typically, the Vice
Presidents and/or the Special Events chair might be the other signatories on the
bank account.

•

In addition, change the address on the account to the chapter’s address or your
address. Arrange so that both you and your President have access to viewing the

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-12

account electronically, if that is possible with your bank. If that is not possible, you
should copy the bank statement and send it to your President as soon as you can.
This way, you will have the monthly bank statement as quickly as possible to prepare
reports and balance the checkbook. And your President knows she/he can always
look at the accounts to keep you on your toes.

Reconcile the Bank Account
The bank statement for the previous month probably did not arrive in time for your
predecessor to reconcile the account. In fact, depending on when you got to the bank,
the bank statement may have been mailed to her/him or the previous president and
there may be an extra delay in your getting the statement. See Appendix C, on page
C-4, about reconciling a checkbook, if it is not second nature to you.

Complete End-of Year Reports
Again, it would be wonderful if you and your predecessor can get together to do this
report and fill out any Form1099-MISC that your chapter may be responsible for.

The Chapter Financial Report
See the section starting on page 2-6 on how to fill out the Chapter Financial Report. The
Chapter Financial Report must be filed with ASG National Headquarters by the end of
the month following the end of a quarter; that is, by April 30 for the first quarter of the
year, by July 31 for the second quarter, by October 31 for the third quarter, and by
January 31 for the last quarter of the preceding year.
No matter whether the previous treasurer will help you or not, it is your chapter’s
obligation to the national organization to get this report done. It is especially
important to get the January 31 report filed in a timely manner because that is the
close of the fiscal year – and you know what that means, time to file Income Tax
Returns.

Form 1099-MISC, and W-9 Tax ID Form
Likewise, see the section “Form 1099-MISC and W-9 Tax ID Form” in this Guide on
page 2-9 for information about these federal forms. The government deadline is
January 31 (postmarked) for your chapter to have the 1099 forms in the mail to the
payee and February 28 to have a summary of all the 1099s (on Form 1096) that the
chapter has sent out.

Financial Software Programs
The most popular financial software programs in use by ASG treasurers (from a very
quick and small poll) are Quicken and QuickBooks™. The spreadsheet program
Excel is another option, although, to set up the accounting category structure and
formulas to calculate the various totals, it is not as intuitive to use as specialized
accounting software.
If your chapter has bought software for the Treasurer’s use, remember that the license is
for a single computer – this means that the previous treasurer must “uninstall” the
software from her/his computer (there is usually a procedure to do so) before you can
use it. She/he should back up all the data before she/he does this, of course, so that
you have the data to continue. The program disk and documentation should be given to
you as part of the hand-over process (as you will do when you leave the position).

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-13

Setting Up Your Accounting Categories
The two things that you keep track of are the chapter’s Income and the chapter’s
Expenses. Record keeping and chapter financial reports require you to separate and
categorize income and expense items.

Categories to Track Income
The categories to track “Income” are relatively straightforward if you simply match them
to the categories used in the Chapter Financial Report..
Category Name

Membership Rebates

Chapter
Financial
Report
Line
B1

Advertising

B2

Program/Special
Events

B3

Interest

B4

Fundraisers

B5

Community
Service/Fundraiser
Donations
Other Income

B6
B7

Comments and Examples

Rebates for new and renewing
members
Use subcategories for each
advertiser:
Al’s A1 Sewing
Bob’s Sewing and Vacuum
Charlene’s Fine Fabrics, etc.
Use subcategories for each event:
Chapter on the Road – North
Chapter on the Road – West
Garage Sale, etc.
Use subcategories for each source:
Checking Account
Savings Account
CDs
Use subcategories for each activity:
Button Jar Auction
Jem Sewing Machine Raffle
Upholstery Project, etc.

Perhaps:
Library Fees
Grant A
Grant B

Categories to Track Expenses
Set up your expense categories to make it simpler to “do the work” of adding up the
subcategories to report -- that is, do you want to do it when you prepare the monthly
reports to the CAB (the Treasurer’s Report) or when you prepare the Chapter Financial
Reports for ASG National Headquarters.
You may also want to review the ASG
webinar on Chapter Budgets available in the Leadership Area of the asg website under
the menu tab Leadership Training Webinars.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-14

METHOD A
Category Name

Programs / Special
Events

Supplies
Mileage
Cost of Newsletter
Postage
Copying/printing
(other than
newsletter)
Telephone
Community Service

Other Expenses
Other Investments

08-2012 Version 2.0

Subcategory
Names
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Speaker’s Fee
Meeting Facility
Rent
Meal &
Entertainment
Taxes
Miscellaneous
President
Secretary
etc.
President
Retail Liaison
Etc.
Newsletter Editor
President
Secretary
etc.
President
Secretary
etc.
President
Secretary
etc.
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Miscellaneous
President
Secretary
etc
CDs
Savings
etc.

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

Chapter
Financial
Report
Line
C1

Comments and
Examples
Copy this account and its
subcategories for each
program and special
event.

C2

List all of the CAB
positions

C3

List any of the CAB
positions paid mileage
(only some may be paid)
All associated cost
including postage/printing
List all of the CAB
positions

C4
C5
C6

List all of the CAB
positions

C7

List all of the CAB
positions

C8

Combine for all service
projects or separate into
major projects, as best
suits your chapter

C9

List all of the CAB
positions

1-15

You will see by comparing this method to the Chapter Financial Report Form in
Appendix D, on page D-2, that you will be able to transfer your numbers from the
software or your ledger book by summing a few of the major categories. For example to
fill in Postage, Line C5 on the Chapter Financial Report, you would simply pick up the
total from the Postage account for the period you are reporting.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-16

Chapter Assets
Over time, your chapter may acquire items, i.e.: sewing machines, sergers, irons, cutting
mats, etc., to be used for various chapter events. If your chapter owns valuable items
such as sewing machines, you should consider budgeting for insurance.
The chapter will need a method of tracking it. Here is a list of the information you need
for each item:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Item description
Quantity
Serial number (if any)
Date the item was obtained
Purchase cost or a notation that the item was donated
Value of item and date of valuation
Location of item – if in a member’s possession, the name and address of the
member

Ideally, this is where a spread sheet of what the chapter owns would be handy. If you
have a computer you could use an Excel sheet for the assets or a hard copy. You will
need to keep this list updated. The CAB should have a copy of the inventory list. Your
CAB might want to consider requiring people to sign a receipt or contractual agreement
if they are holding or storing any item worth over, say, $50.00. (But you may consider it
a public service if someone puts 40 yards of fleece in her/his garage to store and instead
of having her/him sign for it, give her/him a reward instead.) You may want to use an
old-fashioned card file to keep track of who has the dress rack or sewing machine – list
the item and the name, address, phone number, etc. on the card.
Annually, the CAB should have a chapter member check the inventory items to see
whether 1) they can be found, 2) whether they are where your records show they are,
and 3) whether they are useful any longer or should be discarded. And as if you didn’t
already have enough to do, you and someone else should inventory your stuff soon after
you take office. The CAB may request that the inventory be done at the beginning and
the end of the year.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-17

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

1-18

Section 2.
Schedule of Activities

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-1

Monthly Activities
Electronic Funds Transfer for Dues Rebates
Each month around the 15th of the month, your bank account will have an electronic
deposit made by ASG National Headquarters. This is the rebate portion of the dues paid
in the previous month. For example, on June 15th, currently $20.00 will be paid for
every new member joining your chapter in May and $15.00 for every member renewing
in May.
If the 15th occurs on a weekend, the deposit will be made on the following next banking
day.
The amount deposited to your bank account should always match the accounting report
your President gets in the monthly mailing. The Monthly Reports are sent electronically
to your Chapter President on the 15th of the month. As Treasurer ask your President to
e-mail you a copy so you can reconcile your records.

Deposits – Information to Capture
You may receive deposit income in the form of checks (preferable) or cash. For each
deposit you should record the date you receive the income, the source of the income,
and the amount tendered. Do this immediately rather than waiting until you complete a
deposit form.
For example, say you deposit $100 in checks, part of it from garage sale proceeds and
part of it from ticket sales for your upcoming Shirley Adams event. You would write
“Garage sale proceeds $30; S. Adams Event $70.” Then when you update your
accounts, it would be easy to keep track of where this particular deposit should be
shown.
You may choose to make your deposits on a regular schedule, weekly or monthly.
However, as a courtesy to your advertisers, deposit their checks promptly.
For income from members representing payment for upcoming events, you may choose
to delay the deposit until you are sure the event won’t be cancelled. This means that
you won’t be required to issue refunds should the event not run. However, members
should be notified that their checks have been received and will not be deposited until
the event is confirmed.
In the event there is a significant time between receipt of income for events and the time
you would make a deposit, or if your chapter has a cancellation policy that affects the
amount of a refund, then you should consider making the deposits according to your
regular schedule. This may mean that you will have to write checks for refunds, but it
also makes it easier for both you and the members to reconcile their accounts and
maintain a smoother cash flow.
Regardless of the timing of your deposits, be sure that you update your records.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-2

Writing Checks – Information to Capture
Again, you will want to keep a more detailed explanation of each check in the check
register than you may do for your own personal accounts. The reason for this is that it is
easier to take the information from the check register to update the accounts than to
shuffle among all the expense account forms, invoices, and deposit slips.
As an example, say you write a check to your Chapter President to cover a roll of
stamps and a dessert she/he picked up for the Group Leaders’ Meeting because she/he
lives close to that good bakery. The entries in the check register might be “Postage
$37.00; Group Ldrs’ Mtg : Misc $14.83.”

At CAB Meetings/ Events
Besides the copies of your report at the CAB meeting (more about this later), take the
checkbook, your calculator, and some blank Expense Reimbursement Forms to each
chapter meeting or event at which CAB members congregate. It is a good idea to take
the check book and reimbursement forms to CAB meetings and even special events.
The CAB meeting is the most convenient time to get invoices, collect completed
expense forms, and, perhaps, write and distribute checks. It’s also the easiest time to
get the second signature on any checks you write.
Even if you are rushed at the meeting and someone wants her/his money fast, take the
time to properly write up the information you will need on the check register, to check
that the invoices and/or receipts are accurately recorded, and to double check the math
on the expense forms. Later on you will need the committee name and the various
categories (such as, postage, copies, mileage) to update your accounts so make sure
you have it now.
If an expense form is too complicated to check during the meeting, write the check later
when you have time to do it properly. And it is easier to delay a check for a day and mail
it, than to have to ask for money back because of an arithmetic error.

Reimbursement of CAB Members
Reimbursement of CAB members’ expenses should be decided by each chapter. The
items to be reimbursed should be spelled out in the chapter’s standing rules and budget.
See the Leadership Library booklet Writing Your Standing Rules, which can be
downloaded from Leadership Area on the ASG Web site at www.asg.org, for categories
that might be considered.

Expense Reimbursement Forms
Do not write a check to a CAB member (or any member) without an Expense
Reimbursement Form (See Appendix D, page D-4, for a sample). The expense form
should have the original receipts or paid invoices attached to it.
Expense reimbursement forms should be submitted by CAB members in the same
quarter in which the expenses are incurred. This is to keep the Chapter Financial Report,
the chapter’s checking account, and your reports reflective of the actual state of the
chapter’s finances. (In the chapter’s standing rules, the CAB can require that expenses
be submitted even more frequently, saying, within a month or six (6) weeks.)

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-3

The chapter has a right to refuse to pay expenses that are not submitted in a timely and
correct manner.
Before filing the expense account in your records after it’s reviewed and the check is
written, write the date and number of the chapter check on the expense form itself.

Reimbursement of Committee Members
Committee members who incur expenses for the committee’s project also need to fill out
expense account forms, which they can get from the committee chair. They should pass
the completed form through the committee chair for her/his signature so that she/he
knows what has actually been spent. Of course, the committee chair should have prior
approval for the expense from the CAB and should have authorized the member to
spend the amount before any expense is incurred.

Reconciling Bank Accounts
When you get the bank statement, it’s time to do two things with it.
The first is to copy it and send the copy to your Chapter President. The second is
to make sure you and the bank are in synch. This is called reconciling your account.
The bank statement you receive will usually have a form on the reverse side that details
how to reconcile a bank account or you can use the procedure in Appendix C, page C-4.
And, if you are using one of the software packages to keep your accounts, it’s almost
magic how fast you can do it.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-4

The Treasurer’s Report
A Treasurer’s Report should be on the agenda at each CAB meeting and be prepared
monthly, even if you don’t have a meeting. You can find samples of Treasurer’s Reports
on page C-4 and a form in Appendix D, page D-2. This report should be a good financial
summary of the last month. A verbal account of what’s in the checking account doesn’t
constitute a Treasurer’s Report.
For the same reasons you reconcile your bank account each month, prepare a
Treasurer’s Report – it has the benefits of being easier to do, leaves you in a good
position for doing the Chapter Financial Report, and lets you and your President know if
the chapter is getting into any financial trouble.
Your CAB might like to have a more detailed break down than that shown on the form on
page C-2. For example, you may have several special events “in progress” at the same
time – expenses for a luncheon still coming in and income for fashion show tickets
starting to arrive too – or each committee might want to see a breakout of how they are
doing relative to the amount that was budgeted. You can tailor the report as suits your
chapter – just keep the format constant from month to month so that the other CAB
members know what they’re looking at. Look at the two sample Treasurer’s Reports in
Appendix C, starting on page C-2, to see if either of them would serve your CAB’s
needs. Note in both your records, and in your Treasurer’s report to the CAB, those
things that could impact the budget for the following year.
Provide copies of the report to the members of the CAB at a meeting. If there is no CAB
meeting, mail or e-mail the report to your President. The Treasurer’s Reports are to be
filed with a copy of the minutes of the CAB meetings for your chapter’s permanent
records
Treasurer’s Reports shall not be printed in the chapter newsletter. Your chapter
newsletter goes to others, such as local retailers, in addition to your members and may
require more explanation than is in the report. Having the report information open to
non-members may influence obtaining donations from retailers or supporters as they are
not privy to what is budgeted or what may be future expenses not presented on the
report.
During the Chapter Annual Meeting, you, as Treasurer should prepare a financial report
for the membership of the chapter. At other times any member can request information
about the financial reports on file.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-5

Quarterly Activities
The Chapter Financial Report
Each chapter (Chartered and Unchartered) must file the Chapter Financial Report in a
timely manner. The chapter’s proper EIN must be used on the report. All chapters must
file the report at the end of each quarter. The report must be checked for accuracy.
This is a Compliance Policy item.
The Chapter Financial Report form is an Interact PDF (Portable Document Format) form
that can be downloaded from the ASG Web Site at www.asg,org. However, before the
end of each quarter, you will receive via email, a Quarterly Financial Report Form
specifically for your Chapter, with some of the fields, such as the Chapter name and EIN
number and the Closing Balance from the previous report already filled in.
Follow the instructions in the e-mail mentioned above to complete the remainder of the
form. Your chapter’s Closing Balance from the last quarter (Line E1 in the last report)
will populate the slot for Opening Balance (Line A1). You’ll see that it calculates the new
Closing Balance as you fill out the form. Note that It will NOT calculate the Year-to-Date
Income and Expense lines, B9 and C11 (you will have to calculate those yourself). After
filling out the form, and checking it twice, follow the instructions for submitting it. After
submitting the form online, you will receive an automatic response confirming your
submission. When the report is received at ASG National Headquarters, logged in and
placed in your chapter files, you will receive another confirmation from Samina
(samina@asg.org) at ASG National Headquarters.
If you are unable to submit the form this way, or need to resubmit a report, then
download a copy of the Chapter Financial Report Form from the Leadership Area of the
ASG Web site at www.asg,org onto your computer hard drive. Use the previously
submitted Financial Information Form data to enter the Chapter name and Starting
Balance information and then continue to complete it. The form is a table and you move
through the fields by hitting the TAB key or navigation keys, not with the ENTER key. This
downloaded form will also have formulas embedded in it, except the Year-to-Date fields,
which you will have to calculate yourself (as you do for the online version). Check for
errors, save and then e-mail as an attachment to reports@asg.org.
If you are unable to submit the form on-line or to email it, then print the form and send a
paper report via US mail to ASG National Headquarters (address is on the form), or fax it
to: (713) 721-9230.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-6

Preparing the Chapter Financial Report
Period Covered in Report
Look at the top of the form. Pretty easy – you fill in Q with the appropriate quarter for
your chapter. Add the year and the identifying information at the top .

Opening Balance
Line A1, Opening Balance, must be the same number as Line E1, Closing Balance,
from the previous report. If you are using the information sent to you for the report, you
will have this information handy. If, for some reason you think this number is erroneous,
contact ASG Headquarters to work out an accurate solution.

Income
Fill in the various categories for income for the period you are reporting – three months
for all chapters. Then the formulas in the form should automatically add up all of these
amounts to fill in Line B8, Total INCOME.
Calculate Line B9, Total INCOME YEAR TO DATE from January 1 of the year you are
reporting. For the first report for the fiscal year, (The Quarter 1 Report), Line B9 will be
the same as Line B8. For all other reports during the year, it is a cumulative total; for
example, for the report in the third quarter, Line B9 = Line B8 from the report from the
first quarter + Line B8 from the report from the second quarter + Line B8 from this
report (the third quarter).

Expenses
Likewise fill in the expense categories. If you get confused whether, say Line C5,
Postage, see the back of the form, under C5. Each of these amounts, C1 through C9,
are the total for the three months you are reporting. Line C10 will update on its own.
Again, calculate the totals for Line 11.

In the Hole?
For Line D1, Excess income over expense, subtract Line C10 from Line B8. If the
result is negative, that is, if C10 is bigger than B8, put the difference in parenthesis. This
does not necessarily mean that your chapter is “in the hole” – it may mean that for this
period, more money was going out than coming in. One situation might be that most of
the ticket sales for an event were in the last period, but the expense checks are going to
be written this period.

Closing Balance
Line E1 - Closing Balance, will be populated as you fill out form on your computer. If
you are filling out the form by hand calculate the value for Line E1 - Closing Balance
this way: Add Line A1 (what you had when you started) and Line B8 (what you took in)
and subtract Line C(10) what you spent).

Checking the Math
Now we do a calculation to double check you arithmetic (and how you copied over the
numbers) by finding F1. Take Line E1 (what you had at the end) and subtract Line A1
(what you had at the beginning). The number that you get should match Line D1. If
08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-7

your closing balance is smaller than your opening balance, the amount you get will be
negative, so put parenthesis around it.

Turn the Page
They match. That’s great, but wait, there’s more! Go on to the second page where there
are five questions to answer.
Question 1 is about the advertising your chapter has been paid for. Send in all copies of
the newsletter to ASG National Headquarters (and remember, depending on your
newsletter’s deadlines, more than one issue may have been published during this
period). You do not have to send in an additional newsletter with the financial report if
you are sure the newsletter editor has already sent the required copy of each newsletter
issue. The newsletter should only carry sewing related advertising to comply with ASG’s
501(c)(3) educational category status.
Question 2 asks you to verify that no political contributions have been made by the
chapter. If such a discussion ever comes up at a CAB meeting, please remind the CAB
of this regulation.
Questions 3 and 4 deal with information your chapter may have received from the
Internal Revenue Service. If you have gotten such mail or a request from someone
for information about the IRS tax form, have your President contact ASG National
Headquarters right away.
Question 5 asks you to list and identify the value of savings and investment accounts
your chapter may have.

Errors on the Report
What happens if you find an error in a previously submitted report for the current fiscal
year or a previous fiscal year? Contact ASG National Headquarters on how you should
handle the error on the report. You should also make your President and your CAB
aware of the situation.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-8

Yearly Activities
Form 1099-MISC
Form 1099-MISC must be completed if the chapter pays at least $600 in rents, services,
and other miscellaneous payments during a calendar year to an non-corporate
independent contractor for services (for example, a speaker, an attorney, a caterer)
The chapter will also need to complete and submit IRS Form 1096 . Form 1096 is
submitted to the IRS to summarize any 1099 forms sent to contractors. This must
be filed with the IRS by the end of February of any year in which 1099-MISC forms
have been issued.
The chapter treasurer should fill out the form and issue it to the payee before January
31 of the following year. The education (program) chair or the special events chair
should remind the treasurer, when arranging for the speaker or caterer, etc., that the
form will be needed. This chair would also obtain the individual’s Social Security
Number, mailing address, and DBA (doing business as) name.
Possible examples of individuals falling into this category are:
• Speakers/Instructors at chapter events
• Caterers

How to Get These Forms and Instructions
Order these forms online at Forms and Publications by U.S. Mail, by calling 1-800-TAXFORM (1-800-829-3676), and at some office supply stores. Ask for Form 1099-MISC.
The 1099 MISC form is also available in some financial software applications. Be sure
to obtain an up-to-date copy. The chapter will also need a 1096 Form which is
downloadable from the IRS web site. At www.irs.gov .
Instructions for filling out the form can be found on the Internet at www.irs.gov.

Filling Out the Form
Payments to the individual will be reported in box 7. The treasurer will also need the
chapter’s Employer Identification Number (EIN), the individual’s social security number
and home address to complete the form.
Keep Copies A and C and send or give the remaining copies to the individual along with
their check before January 31 of the following year. Submit copy A along with form
1096, which is a summary of all 1099-MISC forms that are issued by the chapter, to the
IRS no later than February 28 of the following year. Copy C is for the chapter’s records.
Basically, in January you should have all the proper information you will need to add up
all the payments to one individual during the previous calendar year. If the total comes
to $600 or more, you mail that person all copies of the filled out 1099-MISC form (except
copies A and C) which must be postmarked by January 31. In February, you fill out a
Form 1096 and send it and copy A of all the 1099s you filled out in January to the IRS by
February 28. You keep copy C of the 1099s for your chapter’s records.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-9

What Information You Need
For the individual, you will need the individual’s name, her/his social security number,
the DBA (doing business as) name, and business or home mailing address. The person
arranging for the person’s participation, usually the Education/Program Chair or the
Special Events Chair, should get this information for you. Note: the individual should fill
out a W-9 Tax ID Form (see form on page D-8).

Samples
Let’s say your chapter had lots of stuff happening last year. The chapter was writing
checks to Ann, Babs, Cora, and Dora, none of whom were incorporated.
• Ann - was the speaker in April
o Fee $500
o Hotel $0.00
o The chapter does not have to fill out a 1099 for her because the chapter
paid her less than $600.
• Babs was your speaker for the event in October.
o Fee $500
o Hotel $0.00
o Airfare $250.00
o The chapter needs to send Babs a 1099 for $750. (When Babs makes
out her own income tax, she will charge the expense of her airline ticket,
$250, against her income, so she will pay tax on just what she earned,
$500.)
• Cora was the caterer for a number of chapter functions last year
o January event $100
o April event $275
o October event $225
o Even though none of these amounts by itself is $600 or more, together
they total $600, and Cora will get a Form 1099-MISC the chapter for
$600.
In February, your 1096 form will show that the chapter issued two Form 1099s-MISC -–
to Babs for $750 and to Cora for $600.
See the ASG Policies and Procedures Manual for some more information about
Form1099-MISC.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-10

Chapter Budget
Be sure to check the Leadership Training webinar on the Chapter Budget – accessible in
the leadership are at www.asg.org under the menu tab Leadership Training webinars.
In the fall of the year, you (the current Treasurer) and your current President must get
together to review the previous year’s budget and create a draft budget for the coming
year to present at the first CAB meeting. (Note: If there is a newly elected President and
Treasurer ask them to attend the meeting to explain the process and get their input.) The
budget must be approved by the CAB. Look at the Income and Expense categories and
subcategories in the section above called, “Setting Up Accounting Categories” on page
1-14 You will also be referring to the Program Production Budget Form in Appendix D
on page D-7.
Prepare for the meeting with your President by listing each category and subcategory of
income and expenses using the structure you have set up previously. After each
category, make five columns. (See Sample Budget below.) The first three columns will
be what actually was spent in the previous three years. (There may be instances where
this information is too difficult to gather from the way the previous treasurers kept the
chapter’s books. If so, you can approximate the information from the past Treasurer’s
Reports or any way you can.)
The next column will be blank – it is the column you and your President will fill in. Its title
– “YYYY” budget” -- will of course be the year for which you are doing the budget. The
last column, the fifth column, 2010 Actual, will also be blank. You will fill this in with the
actual expense at the end of 2010.
Here’s an example of what part of the form you prepare might look like, again, assuming
that you are preparing this in November 2009 for 2010 (let’s assume all you know about
2007 is the expense category total):
Category
Newsletter
Mileage
Postage
Phone
Printing
Supplies
Misc
Next Item

Year 1
Year 2
Year 3
Year 4
Actual
Actual
Actual
Budget
480.00
514.25
604.74
?
18.00
5.56
?
287.18
311.14
?
0
6.34
?
204.29
278.55
?
4.78
3.15
?
0
0

Year 4
Actual

If you’re doing this budget in November of 2009 the 2009 figures would
probably only include 10 months (January through October) of actual
expenses.
Also prepare a list of the assumptions you and your President make. The list will help to
explain to the rest of the CAB how you came up with a particular number.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-11

Estimating Chapter Income
You will receive a rebate for each renewing member and for each new member (as this
is being written, these amounts are $15 and $20, respectively). Without any other
income from fund-raising efforts, you can estimate your expected income by multiplying
your current membership by the rebate amount for renewing members. Any other
additional, reliable income may be considered when preparing your budget. If the CAB
has already discussed upcoming fund-raisers and goals for membership growth include
a “guesstimate” for each item.
Your list of assumptions will include, for example, the number of members you and your
President estimate the chapter will have in the coming year, for example, the chapter will
have 92 members.
You will have to wait on filling in the income from Programs and Special Events until
“we” fill out the Program Production Budget Form in the section “Budgeting for Special
Events.”

Planning Chapter Expenses
Estimate how much money is needed for each chair’s part in accomplishing the
chapter’s activities and events, again saving the Programs and Special Events category
until later.
Here’s how you do it. Looking at the example above, we see that the newsletter costs
have steadily been rising, probably due to increased postage and printing costs. Maybe
your chapter has increased the size of the newsletter or you mail more copies now. So
you and your President might estimate that you will want to budget $650 for this
category. Your reasoning would include not only inflation and price increases, but also
that you might be able to reduce the size of the newsletter again if its layout were made
tighter. On the list of assumptions, you might note that although costs are rising for
postage and printing, you think that expenses could be held at this level by printing fewer
pages.
Your newsletter expenses will probably be the highest budget item followed by your
President’s expenses. The President’s expenses should include, if possible, enough
money to send her/him to the National Conference.
Now consider this made up example:
Category
Telephone

Year 1
Actual

Year 2
Actual
92.14

Year 3
Actual
32.71

Year 4
Budget

Year 4
Actual

28.18

In this case, I would be inclined to budget $30.00 for “Telephone” in the current budget
column. Looks like usage of the phone to communicate has come way down, and I’d
write that on the list of assumptions. In other cases, an average of the last few years
might be appropriate for a category.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-12

Budgeting for Special Events
Now, you and your President should turn your attention to the programs and special
events that will occur in the coming year. The planning for some of the events may
already be underway. For example, to book a speaker to give a program, you will
probably have to plan at least six (6) months in advance, and if the speaker is a sewing
celebrity, you will probably need at least one (1) year. In some locales, reserving a room
in a community center or hotel needs to be planned at least as far in advance as
possible. Or the special events will be the same as events the chapter has held in the
past, for example, maybe you always hold a garage sale in the summer.
In other cases, you and your President will have to do some quick planning for the year
ahead. Look at the sample Program Production Budget Form on the page D-7 of this
Guide. The figure on the next page shows how you might do “quick and dirty” planning
so that you can include this event in both the income and expense categories.

Planning an Event When There Is No Plan
Let’s assume that there’s nothing already scheduled for next year, but that your chapter
usually has some sort of a shindig for the annual meeting in the fall.
So, in order to do the budget, you and your President decide that would be nice to have
a fashion show put on by members in a community center in October. You know that
the community center charges $150 for use of the room for the day. You decide that
since your place is inexpensive, you will have “better than average” box lunches for
everyone. You also think that a local speaker in the afternoon following annual reports
and voting would be interesting and fill out the day. And lastly, you decide that you need
to raise some money for the chapter’s reserve fund, say $200.
Write on your list all of the assumptions we made in describing this event; for example,
use of relatively cheap community space, box lunches instead of a hotel lunch, etc.
You would first estimate the likely expenses for the “pretend” event. Then it’s time to
figure out how much the chapter will charge attendees and how many attendees can be
expected. Special events, seminars, and workshops should be priced to be selfsupporting, and maybe make an additional sum to cover such things as representation
at an area mini meeting, community service supplies, a scholarship and so on. So, for
setting the budget for our Annual Meeting and Fashion Show, you’d fill in the form to
indicate whether your program is going to break even, make money, or be partially
funded by chapter funds.
In the budget, you would insert a line under Programs / Special Events which says “Fall
Fashion Show” with an income amount of $1375. Under Expenses, you’d enter “Fall
Fashion Show” with an expense amount of $1140. Note that this amount does not
include the profit of $200 we want to make. That total of $1340 is used only for
calculating what the ticket prices have to be, with these assumptions, to make that much
profit. Elsewhere in the budget, you would add an expense line of “Reserve” and the
dollar amount that your chapter wants to put into savings this year.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-13

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-14

Some of the figures will be educated guesses, based on what you know about your
chapter, and for estimating attendance your educated guess should be conservative.
Some of these are just guesses – perhaps you have no idea whether you can get a
podium and a microphone from the community center and for the amount you put down.
Some figures you can “ball park” like the probable cost of a “deluxe catered box lunch.”
(Now I wonder, is there such a thing as a deluxe box lunch?)

Planning the Actual Event
When it actually comes time for nitty-gritty planning of the event, the goal of making so
much income given the amount of expenditure will have to be made a reality. It is likely
that a number of trade-offs will have to be made as the Special Events Committee plans
the actual event. The Special Events Committee can start with your plan (on the
Program Production Budget Form – see page D-7 of this Guide) and see what
assumptions you made to plan its budget. For example, you planned for a local speaker
to whom you would give an honorarium of $100, but they may want a speaker who lives
farther away and they might want to cut out the printed programs to pay her/him more,
for example, to keep the ticket price at $30.
You will have to go through this same “exercise” for each program you’ll want to budget
for the coming year.

Back to the Budget – Matching Expenses to Income
Add up the expense estimates and compare to your income. Now’s the hard part – the
balancing act -- paring down the expense estimates to match the income estimates. Or
you can revise some of your activities and events. Or you can plan some fund-raising
events.
The general rule of thumb is to keep enough money in your treasury to cover six (6)
months of chapter expenses, probably in your savings account. So if your chapter has
not already built up its reserve, the budget should reflect an amount under “Expenses” to
be set aside for reserve.
When the budget is in balance, (in balance may mean that you have enough income to
cover your expenses) you will present it at a CAB meeting and make a motion that it be
approved.
All CAB members should receive a copy of the approved budget. This way each CAB
member knows how much money can be spent in the coming year. If, for any reason, a
CAB member needs to spend more than her/his budgeted amount, the CAB will have to
approve the additional amount (via a motion at a CAB meeting) before it can be spent.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-15

Chapter’s Annual Report
You are required to present a financial report to the chapter members at your Chapter
Annual Meeting. Actually, you have done most of your annual report by preparing and
filing your Chapter Financial Reports and the monthly Treasurer’s Reports. Since your
chapter’s annual meeting is before the end of the year, you won’t have a full calendar
year to report by the annual meeting. Prepare a summary report to date for the annual
meeting. Then, after December 31, prepare a more detailed full-year Treasurer’s Report
for the CAB. Do this by January 15, before the checkbook and financial records are
passed on to a new treasurer if your term is complete.
Collect all these reports for the Treasurer’s annual report. Some chapters put the
reports in a notebook for reference at their annual meetings and to save the summary for
the year in one place. If you’ll make an oral report at the annual meeting, your members
will probably want to hear about:
•
•
•
•

The financial health of the chapter
Any major budget policy change
For major events, how much income, how much expense, and the resulting gain or
loss.
How much your newsletter cost.

Notes about the Year
In addition, you may want to put together a page of notes about the job (either for
yourself for things to remember or for the next Treasurer). This wouldn’t be part of the
annual report but helpful, since you’re thinking about the year anyway.
Here are some examples of things you might want to include:
• Names of especially helpful people at the bank
• How much cash you brought to the fair and whether it should be more or less,
• Rate of mileage reimbursement if it isn’t in your chapter’s standing rules
• Any rationale for why budgeted amounts were enough or too little.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-16

Audit
The chapter is not required to have a formal outside audit of their books, but having an
“audit committee” of chapter members (other than you and your President or incoming
Treasurer) perform a review audit of the books is a protection for you and the chapter,
especially whenever the Treasurer changes. If the chapter wants to have a professional
audit, it is an expense of the chapter.
If you are using a financial software program, something you can do to get ready for the
audit committee is to print out a list of all the deposits and checks in the program. They’ll
probably find this easier to use than to crowd around your computer to watch you bring
up the entry in question.
The Audit Committee should ascertain that deposits on the bank statements have been
correctly recorded in your ledger or software program. They can check to see that
checks written have the invoices or expense forms to back them up, and that expense
forms have proper receipts attached. They might want to check that you have a disk
backup for the chapter’s data and that the files are in order. And then after all of this,
they may want to check on your sewing room and the projects you have underway.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-17

Other Duties
As a chapter treasurer, you may be asked to perform or support some or all of the
following types of responsibilities:
•

•

•

•

Cash for certain events – you may be asked to supply cash or change for some
events, perhaps for an opportunity drawing/raffle at a fashion show or at a fair. The
amount and denominations of bills will depend on the event. Remember to bring a
cash box too and make arrangements for safeguarding and depositing the money.
Newsletter advertising contracts – some chapters may ask the Treasurer to get
involved with keeping track of newsletter advertising contracts and renewing and
collecting. Likewise, you may have to take care of the account at the Post Office, if
your chapter distributes the newsletter with a bulk permit.
Excess funds from neighborhood groups – Neighborhood / special interest
groups are permitted to keep petty cash funds not to exceed $100.00 to cover
incidental expenses. A neighborhood group / special interest group should “deposit”
all funds in excess of $100 with you. In this case, you would deposit the funds in
your chapter’s checking account and keep track separately of the amount of each
group’s funds. You’ll have to make deposits and write the group leader checks every
so often when money is requested via a Check Request Form, along with a written
receipt.
Note: Neighborhood Groups are not allowed to have more than $100 or to open up
a checking/savings account.)
Certificates of Deposit – when the amount in your savings account reaches a level
above what you’ll need for moving (quickly) into your checking account, suggest to
the Chapter Advisory Board that the chapter buy a Certificate of Deposit (CD) /
investments.. This would be especially advantageous if the interest rate for CDs is
much better than the savings account rate. Since this is the chapter’s six-month
reserve, you don’t want to buy CDs that have long maturities.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

2-18

Section 3.
Working with Others

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

3-1

The Chapter Advisory Board
The financial assets of the chapter belong to the chapter and its members as a whole.
Money should be spent for programs that the whole CAB thinks will benefit the members
the most. The CAB does this when it approves a budget and the programs that are
included in it.
Part of your job is to alert the CAB if financial trouble is foreseen. You will be the first to
know how the chapter’s financial picture is unfolding. Maybe income has dropped from
what was estimated in the budget – time to cut expenses, to put a push on getting
members to renew, or to schedule a fund raising event? Maybe the printing costs for the
newsletter are way up – can it be covered by the increases in new members or cutting
the number of pages by using smaller print? So sometimes it isn’t just enough to give
out copies of the monthly Treasurer’s Report -- you may have to interpret it for the CAB.
Another of your roles as a CAB member, is to call attention to possible rules (part of your
chapter’s standing rules) that might be needed to prevent financial misunderstanding
later on. For example, we already mentioned the amount for mileage reimbursement.
Another example is setting up a refund policy for events that suits your chapter and its
members. See the booklet Writing Your Standing Rules, available in the Leadership
Area of the ASG Web site at www.asg.org. (Whoops, another commercial.)
And here is something to tell your Newsletter Editor and the rest of the CAB in
case they don’t already know: Only sewing related advertising may be placed in
chapter newsletters to comply with ASG’s 501(c)(3) educational category status.

President
One of the first things you and your President need to discuss is how and when she/he
will give you the items you need each month, and vice versa. In particular, they are:
• Bank statement and any other correspondence from the bank (you both need to get
these; you need it as soon as you can get it to do your reports and she/he needs it
for information and backup).
• Acknowledgement of electronic deposit and amount of deposit.
• List of new and renewing members for the month to balance against amount
electronically deposited
When you start getting the bank statement, you’ll make a copy of it to send to your
President.
You already have read about you and your President creating a budget in the last
quarter of the year. Even if you are both leaving your positions, the chapter needs a
budget for the coming year. If the current President is leaving her/his position, but you
are remaining, it will be especially helpful to the new President for you to go over the
budget with her/him, explaining how you and her/his predecessor came up with some of
the numbers.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

3-2

Membership Chair
If you happen to receive a membership form for a renewal or new member, let the
Membership Chair know about it (perhaps by copying the form so she/he can welcome
new members promptly), but go ahead and send the form and check to ASG National
Headquarters at:
American Sewing Guild, Inc.
9660 Hillcroft Street, Suite 510
Houston, TX 77096-3866

Special Events and/or Education Chair
When the chapter plans an event that has advanced ticket sales, you will have to
coordinate with the Special Events and/or Education Chair about who will handle the
reservations and receive the checks. It could work either way – she/he could get the
mail, make the reservation list, and hand over the checks to you.
In some
circumstances, a Treasurer might be the logical one to get the checks and reservation
forms. If the Special Events Chair is the one receiving the checks, she/he should get
them to you for deposit promptly. (See, I told you that I thought the checks should be
deposited soon after they are received.)
If the Special Events Chair or a member of her/his committee is receiving the
reservations, give her/him a copy of the Income Form, in Appendix D on page D-6, to
use to track the checks she/he receives. Of course, she/he might prefer to use a similar
form on her/his computer and turn over a printout to you with the checks.
Note: No matter who is accepting the reservations, a list needs to be created of all
attendees, the amount of money that has been paid, and how paid (by cash or by
check – include the check number). This list needs to be given to the Treasurer
so she/he can verify the amount of money given to her/him, especially if she/he is
not the person receiving the reservations. When too many individuals are
involved, checks are lost. A chapter should decide how they want to handle the
reservations and receiving checks for special events/programs.
You and the chair will also have to coordinate any refunds that need to be processed.
Assuming that the checks have been deposited, you will need to write chapter checks to
those who should receive refunds (under the chapter’s refund policy)

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

3-3

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

3-4

Appendix A
Policies

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

A-1

Compliance / Good Standing Policy

American Sewing Guild, Inc.
COMPLIANCE / GOOD STANDING POLICY
What is Compliance / Good Standing?
Compliance/ good standing is defined as conformity in fulfilling official requirements.
The ASG is dependent on each of its chapters to provide the necessary information as
listed below so that the ASG will be in compliance/ good standing with the guidelines for
maintaining our 501(c)(3) status.
Internal Revenue scrutiny of nonprofit organizations makes it imperative that chapters
make every effort to comply by providing the needed information to ASG National
Headquarters.

501(c)(3) Status
The Internal Revenue Service issued a Determination Letter to the American Sewing
Guild, Inc., on March 14, 1986, designating ASG as an IRS Code 501(c)(3) non-profit
corporation. Non-profit corporations must go through a lengthy application process to
receive this determination, and the ASG must continue to file routine financial reports in
order to keep this status current.

Group Exemption
The American Sewing Guild, Inc., is recognized as the central organization with affiliated
subordinates (chapters) under its control. A chapter must file a Group Exemption
Application Form by January 31 of each year to request that the ASG include that
chapter as a subordinate entity for that year. Then the ASG receives group exemption
status for all chapters so doing.
Another requirement for inclusion under the central umbrella is that all subordinates
have the same fiscal year as the central organization.
Fulfilling these two requirements relieves a subordinate (a chapter) from filing its own
application for 501(c)(3) status and from having to file annual tax returns.

Annual Tax Return
Certain information from each chapter must be verified annually by ASG National
Headquarters (central organization) in order to retain this group exemption and to file the
ASG, federal tax form. In order for the ASG federal income tax return to be filed,
financial information contained on the Chapter Financial Report for each of the
subordinates must be available.
Chapters that do not provide this information by the scheduled due dates may
then be responsible for filing individual tax returns for their chapter and/or may be
liable for audit by the IRS.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

A-2

Chapter Compliance Checklist
To be in compliance:
By January 31 of each year, each chapter must mail a hard copy of the Group
Exemption Application Form to ASG National Headquarters. Either the chapter
president or the treasurer can file this form. This form requests that the chapter
be included in the American Sewing Guild, Inc. organizational income tax filing.
A chapter’s Employer Identification Number (EIN) must be on file at ASG National
Headquarters and used on Chapter Financial Reports.
A chapter must set its fiscal year to correspond to the calendar year.
A chapter must file accurate Chapter Financial Reports quarterly including the
source of income and nature of expenditures. These are to be provided to ASG
National Headquarters no later than the end of the month following the end of the
quarter.
All chapter bank accounts must have the signatures of at least two Chapter
Advisory Board (CAB) members, which must include the chapter president and
treasurer.
A chapter must send current banking information to ASG National Headquarters
every time the signatories or chapter bank accounts change. This information
shall include the bank’s name and full mailing address, the account number(s),
and the names and CAB positions of everyone with access to the account. The
chapter may provide a copy of the bank signature card or a copy of the most
recent bank statement and a copy of the minutes in which all of the signatories of
the bank account are approved.
Chapters must have on file with ASG National Headquarters three (3) of the four
(4) required chapter newsletters in the format described by the most current
Chapter Newsletter Policy during the period from the Annual Meeting of the
corporate members to sixty (60) days before the next Annual Meeting.
All chapter newsletter advertising must be sewing related. Since advertising
revenue is considered an income source, documentation of these ads, or lack of
ads, must be on file for income tax filing purposes in the event that ASG Inc., is
audited.
A chapter must have at least five (5) CAB members: including a chapter president,
a first vice president, a second vice president, a secretary, and a treasurer.
A chapter must have a current CAB Information Form on file at ASG National
Headquarters listing the five (5) required CAB members.
Amended 3/2012 Version 2.1
Use this checklist to remind you what must be on file at ASG National Headquarters or
sent in to ASG National Headquarters on a timely, scheduled basis to keep your chapter
in compliance with IRS filing requirements, our nonprofit status, and our corporation bylaws.

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

A-3

Records Retention Policy
American Sewing Guild, Inc.
RECORDS RETENTION POLICY
Keep permanently –
All legal documents pertaining to the chapter:
• Current copy (only) of the ASG By-laws (in this Manual)
• Chapter Charter and certificate
• Chapter Letter of Agreement (signed before a chapter had its charter)
• A copy of the Determination Letter, the statement of 501(c)(3) determination for
ASG, if there is one in the chapter’s files
• Chapter EIN (Employer Identification Number)
• Minutes of all CAB meetings with Treasurer’s Report(s) attached
• Yearly Election tally sheets attached to the minutes of the Annual Meeting
• Year end financial reports and summary ledgers
• Important Papers File which should be kept updated with the latest copies of:
- Copy of Liability Insurance certificate
- Chapter standing rules (if the chapter has written standing rules)
- Any correspondence dealing with other legal or important matters
• ASG Policies and Procedural Manual for ASG Chapters (this book with any updates)
• All CAB Guides, the references for specific CAB positions (current copies only)
• Any donations/gifts to the chapter, that have restrictions on them, especially, if it will
take the chapter several years to use the donation
For historical purposes it is advisable to keep at least one copy of each of chapter
newsletters and one copy of each special event/educational program brochures. These
can be kept by the historian on a CD or a flash drive to help reduce your chapter’s paper
storage and do not necessarily need to be kept by the chapter president.

Keep seven (7) years –
The majority of the other financial records need to be kept for seven years for tax purposes:
• Accounts payable and receivable ledgers
• Expense reimbursement reports with attached receipts
• Invoices
• Cancelled checks and/or similar record of bank transactions

Keep for three (3) years –
Most contracts with facilities, speakers, newsletter advertisers, etc., and other correspondence
can be eliminated after three years unless it is something that will help a future CAB member
plan an event.
Encourage the chapter’s historian to keep a good record of the chapter and its events,
particularly the beginning of the chapter for historical purposes.

Amended 08/10 Version 1.4

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

A-4

Appendix B
Income & Expense Categories

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

B-1

We show here two methods of establishing income and expense categories.

METHOD A
INCOME
INCOME
CATEGORY/SUBCATEGORY
Membership Rebates
Newsletter Ad
Lady Lynn Fabrics
Al’s A1 Sewing, etc.
Interest
Checking
Savings
Program / Event Fees
Peggy Sagers Seminar
Quilting Workshop, etc.
Fundraising
Garage Sale, etc.
Other Income

COMMENTS / EXAMPLES
New and renewal dues rebates
Source of ads as subcategories, such as Lady Lynn
Fabrics, Al’s A1 Sewing

Current or Last month’s statement
Current or Last month’s statement
Each event is a separate subcategory, such as Peggy
Sagers Seminar, Quilting Workshop
Each activity is a separate subcategory, such as Garage
Sale, Quilt Drawing
Each is a separate subcategory, such as Library Fees,
Grant from XXX

EXPENSES
EXPENSE
CATEGORY/SUBCATEGORY
Mileage

COMMENTS / EXAMPLES
Each CAB position to which it is applicable is a
subcategory

President
Retail Liaison’
Neighborhood
group
/
special interest group, etc.
Postage
Each CAB position to which it is applicable is a
subcategory
President
Secretary
Membership, etc.
Telephone
Each CAB position to which it is applicable is a
subcategory
Retail Liaison
Membership
President, etc.
Printing
Each CAB position to which it is applicable is a
subcategory
Education (Program), etc.
Supplies
Each CAB position to which it is applicable is a
subcategory
08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

B-2

Secretary, etc.
Other
Each CAB position
National Conference
Newsletter
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Other
Programs/Special Events
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Speaker’s Fees
Meeting Facility Rent
Meal & Entertainment
Taxes (if applicable)
Other
Community Service
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Other

Each CAB position to which it is applicable is a
subcategory

All the expenses for producing the newsletter

For large events, each event separately

METHOD B
INCOME
INCOME
CATEGORY/SUBCATEGORY
Membership Rebates
Newsletter Ad

COMMENTS / EXAMPLES
New and renewal dues rebates
Source of ads as subcategories, such as Lady Lynn
Fabrics, Al’s A1 Sewing

Lady Lynn Fabrics
Al’s A1 Sewing, etc.
Interest
Checking
Savings

Current or Last month’s statement
Current or Last month’s statement

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

B-3

Program / Event Fees
Peggy Sagers Seminar
Quilting Workshop, etc.
Fundraising
Garage Sale, etc.
Other Income

Each event is a separate subcategory, such as Peggy
Sagers Seminar, Quilting Workshop
Each activity is a separate subcategory, such as Garage
Sale, Quilt Drawing
Each is a separate subcategory, such as Library Fees,
Grant from XXX

EXPENSES
EXPENSE
CATEGORY/SUBCATEGORY
President
Salary (if applicable)
Area Mini Meeting
National Conference
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Other
First Vice President
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Other
Second Vice President
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Other
Secretary
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Other

COMMENTS / EXAMPLES

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

Each CAB position with the same six subcategories

Each CAB position with the same six subcategories

Each CAB position with the same six subcategories

B-4

Treasurer
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Other
Membership Chair, etc.
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Other
Newsletter
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Other
Programs/Special Events
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Speaker’s Fees
Meeting Facility Rent
Meal & Entertainment
Taxes (if applicable)
Other
Community Service
Mileage
Postage
Telephone
Printing
Supplies
Other

Each CAB position with the same six subcategories

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

Each CAB position with the same six subcategories

All the expenses for producing the newsletter

For large events, each event separately

B-5

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

B-6

Appendix C
Treasurer’s Report Examples

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

C-1

Sample Treasurer’s Report
Example A:
This is one example of a Treasurer’s Report. Note that the income and expense
categories match those of METHOD A in the previous appendix.

TREASURER’S REPORT
ASG XXXXXXX, Chapter
YYYY
Budget

May 31, YYYY
Balance of all chapter accounts as of 4/30/12
INCOME:
Membership Rebate: Auto Deposit
Newsletter Ads
Lady Lynn Fabrics
Interest:
Checking Account
Savings Account
Special Event: Admission Fee (Quilt Workshop)
Fundraising
Garage Sale
Community Service Donations/Fundraiser
Other Income
TOTAL INCOME
EXPENSES:
Supplies: President
Telephone: President
Mileage: Retail Liaison
Postage: NG Coordinator
Postage: Newsletter
Printing: Newsletter
Speaker’s Fee: Special Event Chair
TOTAL EXPENSES

$20.00

$575.00

$100.00

$300.00

$1.95
$900.00

$1000.00

$250.00

$500.00
$1,271.95

$18.00
$2.56
$5.98
$23.00
$25.00
$39.00
$500.00
$613.54

Balance of chapter accounts on hand as of 5/31/YY
Your name here

$234.00

$2375.00

$50.00
$10.00
$40.00
$60.00
$150.00
$160.00
$1000.00
$1470.00

$892.41

, Chapter Treasurer

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

C-2

Example B:
This is one example of a Treasurer’s Report. Note that the income and expense
categories match those of METHOD B in the previous appendix.

TREASURER'S REPORT
ASG XXXXXXX Chapter
mm-dd-yyyy
Balance of all chapter accounts as of mm-dd-yy
INCOME:
Membership Rebate: Auto Deposit
Newsletter Ad
Lady Lynn Fabrics (Source of ad)
Interest:
Checking Account
Savings Account
Special Event:
Admission Fees (Quilt Workshop)
Fundraising
Garage Sale
Community Service Donations/Fundraiser
Other Income
TOTAL INCOME
EXPENSES:
President
Supplies
Telephone
Miscellaneous
Retail Liaison
Mileage
Newsletter
Printing
Postage
Program/Special Event:
Speaker’s Fee
TOTAL EXPENSES

08-2012 Version 2.0

$20.00
$100.00
$1.95
$900.00
$250.00
$1,271.95

$18.00
$2.56
$5.98
$23.00
$39.00
$25.00
$500.00
$613.54

Balance of all chapter accts on hand as of mm-dd-yy

Your name here

$234.00

$892.41

,Chapter Treasurer

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

C-3

Reconciling a Chapter Bank Account
If you are using a financial software program, use the reconciliation feature of that
program to reconcile your records with each bank statement. This is typically a matter of
checking off the reconciliation flag for each bank statement item against the matching
line item in your electronic ledger. The software will automatically calculate the amounts
cleared and the amounts still outstanding (or un-reconciled).
If you are using a spreadsheet or paper ledger, then use the following basic steps:
1.
Check off each deposit that has been processed and check that the amounts are
the same as you have in your register and/or computer program.
2.
Make a note of and add up all the deposits you have in your accounts that have
not been processed by the bank (the ones you couldn’t check off).
3.
Check off each check that has been cashed during the period. Remember to
check the amounts also to see that theirs matches yours.
4.
Add up all the checks that have not been cashed by the bank. Remember, you
may have to look back several months since some people do not cash checks as
promptly as you may wish.
5.
In your check register, note any bank fees imposed in this period and subtract
them from your balance.
6.
If your checking account earned interest in this period, note the payment and add
this to your checkbook balance.
7.
Write down the (new) balance in your check register.
8.
Subtract the amount you got in step 2.
9.
Add the amount you got in step 4.
10.
This amount should match the bank’s balance for your account. (I usually draw a
line in my check register at this point and write “Balanced.” If there have been
outstanding deposits and/or checks, I will note the amounts of each also. This
has been a help in subsequent months when I can’t get things to “add up” – I
know how far back to go to look for errors.)
If your balance doesn’t match the bank’s:
1.
Check that you have added in any interest payments and subtracted out any
bank charges.
2.
Validate the amounts for each entry in your ledger and note any discrepancies.
3.
Check that there wasn’t a check outstanding from many moons ago. See the
note above for step 4.
4.
If the difference between the two balances is the kind of number you recognize
(say $45, which was amount for a special event ticket), you may get a clue to
where the discrepancy lies.
5.
If there have been a lot of outstanding checks, I go back and check my addition
in doing step 4 above. I also check my figures for steps 8 and 9.
6.
If the difference is more than a penny (and, I am sorry to admit, even when it is
just a penny), I get out my calculator and check every entry in the check register
for correctness to see that I was starting from a “good” balance at step 7.
7.
At this point, if it still doesn’t balance, I walk away for a day and/or get help.
Usually overnight, the numbers magically straighten themselves out. Or, if I
explain it out loud (to my husband), a couple of minutes into my explanation I
have to hit myself on my forehead and say “duh” because the answer is obvious.
You may want to contact the members who have not yet cashed “old” checks. The bank
may not cash checks that were written more than six (6) months ago.
08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

C-4

Appendix D
Forms

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

D-1

Chapter Financial Report

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

D-2

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

D-3

Expense Reimbursement Form
NAME:
ADDRESS
CAB POSITION
EXPENSES FROM:

To be completed by Treasurer
Form #
Paid by Check #
Date Issued:

To:

Use committee position; payment will not be made if receipts are not attached

ITEMIZED EXPENSES

Date

Committee:

Description of item & quantity

Amount

TOTAL AMOUNT

Example 2 – form for submitting expenses associated with a specific activity
CHECK/REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST FORM
it
Check/Reimbursement Request Instruction:
1. Should an individual spend money out of pocket, for items approved, this form must be completed for reimbursement,
2. No reimbursement will be honored without RECEIPTS ATTACHED.
3. Please be as detailed as possible in your reason for the check. (More is better)
4. A check request form is needed for ALL Checks. If this is the first of three checks, you need three check request forms.
5. Request must be turned in to treasurer within 60 days of the event in order to be reimbursed by the ASG Chapter
Today’s Date:

Date check needed:

Check Payable to:
Address:
City:

State:

Zip:

Amount of check:
Person requesting check:
Committee:
Reason for expense:
____________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________
Total ______________________________________________________________________________
Approval Signatures:
Organizer Chairperson:
ASG Treasurer:

:

Check #:

Date issued:

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

D-4

Group Exemption Application Form

American Sewing Guild, Inc.
GROUP EXEMPTION APPLICATION FORM
Chapter Name:
Chapter EIN:

Chapter President’s Name and Home Address:
President’s
Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:

The above named Chapter of the American Sewing Guild hereby requests to be included in
the group exemption letter of the American Sewing Guild, Inc. for filing of Federal 990 taxes
as a 501(c)(3) Tax Exempt organization for the Fiscal Year of ___________________
(Current Calendar Year).

Signature of Chapter President or Treasurer

Print Name

Date

Print CAB Position

Daytime Telephone Number
Return original by regular mail no later than January 31 of each year, to:
American Sewing Guild National Headquarters
9660 Hillcroft Street, Suite 510
Houston, TX 77096-3886
01/09 Version 1.2

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

D-5

Income Form
American Sewing Guild, Inc.
INCOME FORM
Received by:
Chapter Position:
From
, 20___ to

, 20___

Use this form to keep track of incoming checks and cash and then give money and form to the
Treasurer. Specify ad source, event name, and fundraiser under “Detail”. Specify name of person
writing check or giving cash under “From.”

Check #
or Cash:

From:

Amount:

For:
Ads

Event

Fund
Raiser

Comments /
Detail:
Gift

Other

TOTAL:

7/15/04

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

D-6

Program Production Budget Form
American Sewing Guild, Inc.
PROGRAM PRODUCTION BUDGET FORM
EVENT

PREPARED BY

Name:

Name:

Date:

Purpose:

Location:

[ ] Budgeting

Other Activities:

[ ] Planning
Date of Plan:

ASSUMPTIONS
Attendees:

Member

NonMembers

Guests

Total

Probable
High
Low

Cost of food per person: $
Profit:
[ ] Break even
[ ] Raise $
for
[ ] Subsidize by chapter $
PROJECTED

ACTUAL

INCOME
Members
Non Members
Other
[Subsidy planned]
Income Total

EXPENSES
Room Rental
Equipment Rental
Speaker’s Fee
Comm. -- Travel
Comm. – Phone
Comm. – Postage
Comm. – Misc.
Publicity – Printing
Publicity – Postage
Printing – Programs/ Flyers/
Posters
Postage – Other
Food
Supplies
[Profit desired]

TOTAL EXPENSES
Minimum ticket price = (Expenses + Profit desired) divided by (Total Probable Attendance)
11/15/05 Version 1.1

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

D-7

W-9 TAX- ID Form

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

D-8

CAB / Banking Information Form

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

D-9

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

D-10

Index

08-2012 Version 2.0

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

i

1
1096 ...................................................... 1-8, See Form 1096
1099-MISC ....................................................... 1-8, 1-9, 2-9

5
501(c)(3) ................................................................. 3-2, A-2
501(c)(3) status ............................................................... 1-4
benefits of .................................................................. 1-6

A
accounting categories.............................................1-14, B-2
files .......................................................................... 1-10
income ..................................................................... 1-14
American Sewing Guild, Inc.
conservative with money ........................................... 1-5
financial policies ........................................................ 1-7
annual report ................................................................. 2-16
ASG
501(c)(3) status .......................................................... 1-4
Bylaws ..................................................................... 1-12
Determination Letter .................................................. 1-4
income tax return ............................................... 1-6, A-3
not-for-profit corporation ........................................... 1-4
subordinate entities .................................................... 1-6
tax-exempt status ....................................................... 1-4
assumptions, in making budget ..................................... 2-11
audit .............................................................................. 2-17

B
bank statement ................................................ 1-13, 2-4, 3-2
who gets ................................................................... 1-13
budget .................................................................... 2-11, 3-2
approval ................................................................... 2-15
assumptions.............................................................. 2-11
balancing .................................................................. 2-15
how to ...................................................................... 2-11
who prepares ............................................................ 2-11
budgeting for special events.......................................... 2-13
bulk-mailing permit ........................................................ 1-6
By-Laws (ASG) ............................................................ 1-12

C
CAB ........................................ See Chapter Advisory Board
CAB Information Form ................................................. A-3
CAB members
reimbursement ........................................................... 2-3
cash ............................................................................... 2-18
Certificate of Incorporation, of ASG, Inc. ...................... 1-4
Certificates of Deposit .................................................. 2-18
chapter
bank accounts............................................................. 1-8
budget ............................................................... 1-2, 2-11
charter ...................................................................... 1-12
compliance ................................................................. 1-6
finances ...................................................................... 3-2
income ..................................................................... 2-12
savings ....................................................................... 1-4
08-2012 Version 2.0

standing rules..................................................... 2-16, 3-2
Chapter Advisory Board
budget ....................................................................... 2-15
meetings ..................................................................... 1-9
reports......................................................................... 2-5
standing rules....................................................... 1-9, 3-2
Chapter Advisory Board (CAB)
reimbursement ............................................................ 2-3
chapter compliance................................................... 1-6, 2-6
Chapter Compliance Checklist .................................. A-3
Chapter Development Administrator
secures EIN ................................................................ 1-6
Chapter Financial Report........ 1-7, 1-9, 1-10, 1-13, 2-6, A-2
errors .......................................................................... 2-8
filling in ...................................................................... 2-7
questions on ................................................................ 2-8
schedule ............................................................. 1-7, 1-13
chapters
subordinate entities ..................................................... 1-6
check register .................................................................. 2-3
checkbook .............................................................. 1-10, 2-3
checks
expense reimbursement forms .................................... 2-3
from advertisers .......................................................... 2-2
old............................................................................. 1-12
to CAB members ........................................................ 2-3
two signatures on ................................................. 1-8, 2-3
committees
chairs of ...................................................................... 2-4
for coding expense items ............................................ 2-3
members of, reimbursing ............................................ 2-4
special events............................................................ 2-15
compliance
Chapter Financial Report........................................... A-2
Compliance Policy Checklist..................................... A-2
Group Exemption Application Form ......................... A-2
same fiscal year ......................................................... A-2
compliance items
Chapter Financial Report............................................ 2-6
EIN ............................................................................ A-3
Compliance Policy .................................................. 1-4, A-2
Compliance Policy Checklist ......................................... A-2
Compliance Statement.................................................... A-2

D
Determination Letter ............................. 1-4, 1-12, A-2, A-4
where to find............................................................... 1-4
donations ......................................................................... 1-6
dues checks .............................................................. 1-8, 3-3
dues rebates .................................................. 1-12, 2-2, 2-12
duties
of treasurer ................................................................. 1-2

E
EIN ................................. 1-6, 1-11, 1-12, 2-6, 2-9, A-3, A-4
electronic deposits .......................................... 1-12, 2-2, 3-2
Employer Identification Number ............................. See EIN
expense reimbursement forms .................................. 1-8, 2-3

F
filing system .................................................................... 1-9

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

ii

financial files ................................................................ 1-10
financial policies ............................................................. 1-7
financial software................................................. 1-10, 1-13
backing up data ...................................... 1-10, 1-13, 2-17
uninstall........................................................... 1-10, 1-13
financial trouble .............................................................. 3-2
Form 1096................................................................ 1-8, 2-9
Form 1099-MISC.............................................. 1-8, 1-9, 2-9
forms
Expense Reimbursement Form ................................. D-4
Form 1096 .................................................................. 1-8
Form 1099-MISC....................................................... 1-8
Group Exemption Application Form.................. 1-9, D-5
Income Form ............................................................. D-6
Program Production Budget Form ............................ D-7
W-9 TAX-ID Form ................................................... D-8
fund raising .......................................................... 2-12, 2-13

G
Group Exemption Application Form ....... 1-7, 1-9, A-2, D-5

not-for-profit corporation ................................................ 1-4

P
petty cash funds
neighborhood groups ......................................... 1-8, 2-18
policies
Compliance Policy .............................................. 1-7, 1-9
refund policy ....................................................... 3-2, 3-3
Policies
Compliance................................................................ A-2
president
access to bank information ................................ 1-12, 2-4
chapter assets ............................................................ 1-17
expenses ................................................................... 2-12
getting bank statements .............................................. 2-4
monthly mailing ......................................................... 2-2
signature card ..................................................... 1-9, A-3
working with .............................................................. 3-2
profits .............................................................................. 1-6
Program Production Budget Form................2-11, 2-13, D-7

H

R

Headquarters
gets all chapter newsletters ........................................ 2-8
income tax ................................................................ 1-10
information for income tax ...................................... 1-13
sends rebates ..................................................... 1-12, 2-2
signature card ........................................................... 1-12

rebates ........................................................ See dues rebates
receipts ..................................................................... 1-8, 2-3
reconciling a checkbook ......................................... 1-13, 2-4
Records Retention Policy ....................................... 1-9, 1-10
refund policy ............................................................ 3-2, 3-3
reservations, for special events ........................................ 3-3
reserve fund ......................................... 1-4, 1-11, 2-13, 2-15

I
important papers file ....................................................... 1-4
income ................................................................... 2-2, 2-12
Income Form................................................................... 3-3
income tax return ........................................... 1-6, 1-10, A-2
Internal Revenue Service ............................... 1-12, 2-8, A-2
inventory of assets ........................................................ 1-17
invoices ........................................................................... 2-3

L
Letter of Agreement ....................................................... A-4

M
Meetings
records ...................................................................... A-4
membership chair, working with .................................... 3-3
membership forms .......................................................... 3-3
mileage reimbursement rate ............................ 1-9, 2-16, 3-2
money philosophy........................................................... 1-5

N
National Conference, budgeting for .............................. 2-12
negative amounts, showing ...................................... 2-7, 2-8
neighborhood groups ............................................. 1-8, 2-18
newsletter .................................................... 2-12, 2-16, 2-18
copies to Headquarters ............................................... 2-8
newsletter advertising
only sewing related ................................................... A-3
08-2012 Version 2.0

S
sales tax ........................................................................... 1-6
savings account ..................................... 1-4, 1-8, 2-15, 2-18
second signature on checks ...................................... 1-8, 2-3
signature card ................................................. 1-9, 1-12, A-3
speakers
may need Form 1099 .................................................. 2-9
special events
estimating ................................................................. 2-13
planning .................................................................... 2-15
profits ......................................................................... 1-6
ticket prices .............................................................. 2-13
special events chair, working with .................................. 3-3
special events committee ............................................... 2-15
standing rules ........................................................... 1-9, 3-2
reimbursements .......................................................... 2-3
subordinate entities.......................................................... 1-6
subordinates, of the ASG................................................ A-2

T
tax-exempt corporation ................................................... 1-4
treasurer
annual report............................................................. 2-16
audit of chapter finances ........................................... 2-17
duties .......................................................................... 1-2
Form 1099-MISC ....................................................... 2-9
inventory of assets .................................................... 1-17
predecessor ...................................................... 1-10, 1-13
report for CAB ........................................................... 2-5

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

iii

Treasurer’s Important Papers ........................................ 1-11
Treasurer’s Report .......................................................... 2-5
examples .................................................................... C-2
filed with CAB minutes ............................................. 2-5
interpreting for CAB .................................................. 3-2
treasury files ................................................................. 1-10
duration to keep ....................................................... 1-10

08-2012 Version 2.0

W
W-9 Tax ID Form........................................................... D-8
Web site.................................................................... 1-7, 2-6
Writing Your Standing Rules (chapter)............................ 2-3

ASG Treasurer’s Guide

iv

